RESISTANCE AGAINST ANTI-BLACKNESS
PROJECT IN JORDAN PEELE’S GET OUT

A THESIS
In Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements
For S-1 Degree Majoring Literature in the English Department

Faculty of Humanities Diponegoro University

Submitted by:
Nafisa Zalfa Adirahmani
NIM 13020119120011

FACULTY OF HUMANITIES
DIPONEGORO UNIVERSITY
SEMARANG
2023



PRONOUNCEMENT

The writer emphasizes that the validity of this thesis is accepted on its own validity.
This thesis entitled “Resistance Anti-Blackness Project in Jordan Peele’s Get Out”™
is written by the writer herself, it is not relying on or use any material from other

research or articles except from the references mentioned.

Semarang, November 30™ 2023

Nafisa Zalfa Adirahmani

il



MOTTO AND DEDICATION
“Dear diary, when life is bad, turn to music.”

— Rachel “Rae” Earl

This thesis is dedicated to the writer’s
parents, family, the people who
support, and the writer itself.

il



APPROVAL

RESISTANCE AGAINST ANTI-BLACKNESS PROJECT
IN JORDAN PEELE’S GET OUT

Written by:
Nafisa Zalfa Adirahmani
NIM. 13020119120011

Is approved by the thesis advisor
On Thursday, November 30" 2023

Thesis Advisor

Ariya Jati, S.S., M.A.
NIP. 197802282005011001

The Head of English Department

(L.

Dr. Oktiva Herry Chandra, M.Hum.
NIP. 196710041993031003

v



VALIDATION

RESISTANCE AGAINST ANTI-BLACKNESS PROJECT

IN JORDAN PEELE’S GET OUT

Submitted by:
Nafisa Zalfa Adirahmani
NIM. 13020119120011

Approved by,
Strata 1 Thesis Examination Committee

Faculty of Humanities Diponegoro University

Thesis Advisor
Ariya Jati, S. S., M. A,

2
eifis = !
3 7
NIP. 197802282005021001 & (ﬁ’/‘ua:Zﬂ
e IR

Chairman
Drs. Jumino, M. Lib., M. Hum.
NIP. 196207031990011001

Member
Hadiyanto, S. S., M. Hum.
NIP. 197407252008011013

and declared in Semarang




ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

All praise to Allah SWT., in this occasion, the writer would like to express the

writer’s gratitude to Allah for blessing the writer strength and motivation to

complete the writer’s college final project entitled “Resistance Anti-Blackness

Project in Jordan Peele’s Get Out ™.

The writer would like to address deep gratitude to the writer’s thesis advisor,

Ariya Jati, S. S., M.A., who has spared his time to give the writer guidance and

helpful advice patiently.

The writer’s sincerest gratitude also goes to the following list below:

. Dr. Nurhayati, M. Hum. as the Dean of Faculty of Humanities, Diponegoro
University

. Dr. Oktiva Herry Chandra, M. Hum. as the Head of the English Department
Faculty of Humanities, Diponegoro University

. All the lecturers of the English Department, Diponegoro University who
teach and guide the students with their own unique way.

The writer’s beloved parents and family who always believe, wish, and have
been the writer’s support system with endless love.

. All of Wadah Musik Sastra Members, Diponegoro University for the
memories which has been shared together, especially Rakus 2019 event
committee.

. Writer’s closest friend, Ucup, for always being there in college and life

journey.

X



7. All my kind friends around the writer who process together and support each
other wherever they are, especially Nadia, Amal, Silancur People and Grup

Semua Tugas.
This thesis is still far from perfection. Therefore, the writer kindly receives
any constructive criticism and advice in order to improve this thesis better. The
writer hopes this thesis would be useful for the readers through the research of Anti-

Blackness Project using Grimes’s theory of anti-blackness supremacy.

Semarang, November 30" 2023

Nafisa Zalfa Adirahmani

1X



TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRONOUNCEMENT
MOTTO AND DEDICATION
APPROVAL
VALIDATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
ABSTRACT
CHAPTER I INTRODUCTION
1.1.  Background of the Study
1.2.  Scopes of the Study
1.3.  Research Question
1.4. Aims of the Study
1.5. Previous Studies
1.6.  Organization of the Writing
CHAPTER Il THEORY AND METHOD
2.1  Theoretical Framework
2.1.1 Intrinsic Elements
2.1.1.1 Character and Characterization
2.1.1.2  Setting
2.1.1.3 Conflict
2.1.2  Extrinsic Elements
2.1.2.1 Anti-Blackness Project

2.2 Research Method

X

ii

iii

iv

vi

viii

11

11

12

13

13

13

17

19

19

19

19

19

20

20

20

25



2.2.1 Method of Data Collection
2.2.2  Method of Data Analysis
CHAPTER III ANALYSIS
3.1  Intrinsic Elements

3.1.1 Character and Characterization

3.1.2  Setting

3.1.3  Conflict

3.2 Extrinsic Elements

3.2.1 Anti-Blackness Described in Get Out
3.2.1.1 Chris gets racist word
3.2.1.2 Labelled as the stronger, faster and cooler

3.2.2  The Practice of Anti-Blackness Described in Get Out
3.2.2.1 The Amirtage family speak strange words
3.2.2.2 White people praise black people
3.2.2.3 Chris sells to the white people
3.2.2.4 Rose cheats on Chris

3.2.3  Chris Resist the Anti-Blackness Project
3.2.3.1 Chris kidnapped by Amirtage family
3.2.3.2 Chris tries to saves himself

CHAPTER IV CONCLUSION

REFERENCES

X

25

26

27

27

27

28

29

29

30

30

31

33

33

34

35

37

38

38

39

42

44



ABSTRACT

This thesis describes clashes in Jordan Peele’s Get Out. The thesis intended
to analyze the portrayal of anti-blackness in a subtle way in the movie. Get Out
shows signs of anti-blackness in white American society as well as that in black
American society. This thesis applies Katie Walker Grimes’s concept of anti-
blackness and a library research concept of George. The analysis comes into three
research questions: how anti-blackness project are described, how the practice of
anti-blackness are described and how resistance against anti-blackness project. The
analysis provides an insightful dissection of the complex layers of racism depicted
in Get Out. It emphasizes the chilling portrayal of racial exploitation, the
insidiousness of systemic prejudice, and the protagonist’s courageous resistance
against a deeply rooted system of oppression, ultimately calling for societal

introspection and change towards a more equitable future.

Keywords: anti-blackness, racism, prejudice, stereotype, survive.

10



