

RESISTANCE AGAINST ANTI-BLACKNESS PROJECT IN JORDAN PEELE'S GET OUT

ATHESIS

In Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements

For S-1 Degree Majoring Literature in the English Department

Faculty of Humanities Diponegoro University

Submitted by: Nafisa Zalfa Adirahmani NIM 13020119120011

FACULTY OF HUMANITIES
DIPONEGORO UNIVERSITY
SEMARANG
2023

PRONOUNCEMENT

The writer emphasizes that the validity of this thesis is accepted on its own validity. This thesis entitled "Resistance Anti-Blackness Project in Jordan Peele's *Get Out*" is written by the writer herself, it is not relying on or use any material from other research or articles except from the references mentioned.

Semarang, November 30th 2023

Nafisa Zalfa Adirahmani

MOTTO AND DEDICATION

"Dear diary, when life is bad, turn to music."

- Rachel "Rae" Earl

This thesis is dedicated to the writer's parents, family, the people who support, and the writer itself.

APPROVAL

RESISTANCE AGAINST ANTI-BLACKNESS PROJECT IN JORDAN PEELE'S GET OUT

Written by: Nafisa Zalfa Adirahmani NIM. 13020119120011

Is approved by the thesis advisor On Thursday, November 30th 2023

Thesis Advisor

Ariya Jati, S.S., M.A.

NIP. 197802282005011001

The Head of English Department

Dr. Oktiva Herry Chandra, M.Hum.

NIP. 196710041993031003

VALIDATION

RESISTANCE AGAINST ANTI-BLACKNESS PROJECT IN JORDAN PEELE'S GET OUT

Submitted by:

Nafisa Zalfa Adirahmani

NIM. 13020119120011

Approved by,

Strata 1 Thesis Examination Committee

Faculty of Humanities Diponegoro University

Thesis Advisor

Ariya Jati, S. S., M. A.

NIP. 197802282005021001

Chairman

Drs. Jumino, M. Lib., M. Hum.

NIP. 196207031990011001

Member

Hadiyanto, S. S., M. Hum.

NIP. 197407252008011013

coepted and declared in Semarang

Down of Paculty of Humanities

Dr. Nuchawati, M. Hum.

610041990012001

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

All praise to Allah SWT., in this occasion, the writer would like to express the writer's gratitude to Allah for blessing the writer strength and motivation to complete the writer's college final project entitled "Resistance Anti-Blackness Project in Jordan Peele's *Get Out*".

The writer would like to address deep gratitude to the writer's thesis advisor, Ariya Jati, S. S., M.A., who has spared his time to give the writer guidance and helpful advice patiently.

The writer's sincerest gratitude also goes to the following list below:

- Dr. Nurhayati, M. Hum. as the Dean of Faculty of Humanities, Diponegoro University
- 2. Dr. Oktiva Herry Chandra, M. Hum. as the Head of the English Department Faculty of Humanities, Diponegoro University
- 3. All the lecturers of the English Department, Diponegoro University who teach and guide the students with their own unique way.
- 4. The writer's beloved parents and family who always believe, wish, and have been the writer's support system with endless love.
- All of Wadah Musik Sastra Members, Diponegoro University for the memories which has been shared together, especially Rakus 2019 event committee.
- 6. Writer's closest friend, Ucup, for always being there in college and life journey.

7. All my kind friends around the writer who process together and support each other wherever they are, especially Nadia, Amal, Silancur People and Grup Semua Tugas.

This thesis is still far from perfection. Therefore, the writer kindly receives any constructive criticism and advice in order to improve this thesis better. The writer hopes this thesis would be useful for the readers through the research of Anti-Blackness Project using Grimes's theory of anti-blackness supremacy.

Semarang, November 30th 2023

Nafisa Zalfa Adirahmani

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRONOUNCEMENT	ii
MOTTO AND DEDICATION	iii
APPROVAL	iv
VALIDATION	v
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	vi
TABLE OF CONTENTS	viii
ABSTRACT	X
CHAPTER I INTRODUCTION	11
1.1. Background of the Study	11
1.2. Scopes of the Study	12
1.3. Research Question	13
1.4. Aims of the Study	13
1.5. Previous Studies	13
1.6. Organization of the Writing	17
CHAPTER II THEORY AND METHOD	19
2.1 Theoretical Framework	19
2.1.1 Intrinsic Elements	19
2.1.1.1 Character and Characterization	19
2.1.1.2 Setting	19
2.1.1.3 Conflict	20
2.1.2 Extrinsic Elements	20
2.1.2.1 Anti-Blackness Project	20
2.2 Research Method	25

2.2.1 Method of D	ata Collection	25
2.2.2 Method of D	ata Analysis	26
CHAPTER III ANALYS	IS	27
3.1 Intrinsic Element	s	27
3.1.1 Character and	d Characterization	27
3.1.2 Setting		28
3.1.3 Conflict		29
3.2 Extrinsic Elemen	ts	29
3.2.1 Anti-Blackne	ess Described in Get Out	30
3.2.1.1 Chris gets	racist word	30
3.2.1.2 Labelled a	s the stronger, faster and cooler	31
3.2.2 The Practice	of Anti-Blackness Described in Get Out	33
3.2.2.1 The Amirt	age family speak strange words	33
3.2.2.2 White peop	ple praise black people	34
3.2.2.3 Chris sells	to the white people	35
3.2.2.4 Rose cheat	ts on Chris	37
3.2.3 Chris Resist	the Anti-Blackness Project	38
3.2.3.1 Chris kidn	apped by Amirtage family	38
3.2.3.2 Chris tries	to saves himself	39
CHAPTER IV CONCLU	JSION	42
REFERENCES		44

ABSTRACT

This thesis describes clashes in Jordan Peele's *Get Out*. The thesis intended to analyze the portrayal of anti-blackness in a subtle way in the movie. *Get Out* shows signs of anti-blackness in white American society as well as that in black American society. This thesis applies Katie Walker Grimes's concept of anti-blackness and a library research concept of George. The analysis comes into three research questions: how anti-blackness project are described, how the practice of anti-blackness are described and how resistance against anti-blackness project. The analysis provides an insightful dissection of the complex layers of racism depicted in *Get Out*. It emphasizes the chilling portrayal of racial exploitation, the insidiousness of systemic prejudice, and the protagonist's courageous resistance against a deeply rooted system of oppression, ultimately calling for societal introspection and change towards a more equitable future.

Keywords: anti-blackness, racism, prejudice, stereotype, survive.